awarded projects, a former police station in Somerville, the former Area D4 police 
headquarters in Boston’s South End, and the Engine 1 Fire State in Belmont.   

PROPOSED PROJECT 

The Redeveloper has proposed a combined-use building for Parcel 9 including a one 
hundred forty-five (145) room hotel, ground floor commercial, restaurant and 
community space, fifty (50) units of mixed income rental housing, and underground 
parking for one hundred twenty-two (122) cars.  The uses and gross square footage are 
as follows:  

78,000  SF 145 room hotel 
 8,000  SF retail space 
 12,600  SF of shared and building core 
 41,600  SF of 50 residential rental units 
 45,100  SF of below garage with 122 spaces 

ARTICLE 80 REVIEW

[...]

Determination under Section 80B-5.3(d) of the Boston Zoning Code (the 
“Code”), which (i) finds that the Expanded Project Notification Form 
submitted to the Boston Redevelopment Authority (“BRA”) on April 26, 
2013 (“PNF”) adequately describes the potential impacts arising from the 
development of a one hundred forty-five (145) room hotel, ground floor 
commercial, restaurant and community space, fifty (50) units of mixed 
income rental housing, and underground parking for one hundred 
twenty-two (122) cars (the “Proposed Project”) to be located on Parcels X-
28A and X-28B in the South End Urban Renewal Area, Project Mass. No. 
R-56, also known as Parcel 9 in the Southwest Corridor Development 
Plan, and provides sufficient mitigation measures to minimize these